

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION, PETITIONER

v.

MAURA HEALEY,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF MASSACHUSETTS

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF MASSACHUSETTS*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THEODORE V. WELLS, JR.
DANIEL J. TOAL
JAREN JANGHORBANI
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019*

JUSTIN ANDERSON
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
JOHN S. WILLIAMS
STACIE M. FAHSEL
MICHAEL J. MESTITZ
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
kshanmugam@wc.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional provision involved	2
Statement.....	2
Reasons for granting the petition.....	11
A. The decision under review squarely implicates a conflict among the courts of appeals and state courts of last resort	12
B. The decision under review also deepens confusion among the courts of appeals and state courts of last resort	19
C. The decision under review is erroneous.....	23
D. The question presented is an important one, and this case is an ideal vehicle to address it.....	27
Conclusion.....	30
Appendix A	1a
Appendix B	27a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Beydown v. Wataniya Restaurants Holding, Q.S.C.</i> , 768 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Boschetto v. Hansing</i> , 539 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 1171 (2009)	5
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991)	11, 12, 13
<i>Celgard, LLC v. SK Innovation Co.</i> , 792 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	21, 22

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Chew v. Dietrich</i> , 143 F.3d 24 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 948 (1998)	15
<i>Chinese-Manufactured Drywall Product Liability Litigation, In re</i> , 753 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2014)	
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014)	20, 24, 27
<i>Dudnikov v. Vermillion Fine Arts, Inc.</i> , 514 F.3d 1063 (10th Cir. 2008)	13, 15
<i>Erie Railway Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	19
<i>Estate of Thompson ex rel. Thompson v. Phillips</i> , No. 16-4123, 2018 WL 3387218 (3d Cir. July 11, 2018)	16
<i>Federated Rural Electric Insurance Corp. v. Kootenai Electric Cooperative</i> , 17 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 1994)	
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	3, 4, 25
<i>Gordon v. Greenview Hospital, Inc.</i> , 300 S.W.3d 635 (Tenn. 2009)	22
<i>Gucci America, Inc. v. Weixing Li</i> , 768 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965)	20
<i>Harlow v. Children’s Hospital</i> , 432 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2005)	15, 18, 19
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Columbia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	11, 12, 29
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	<i>passim</i>
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011)	28
<i>Jackson v. Loews Washington Cinemas, Inc.</i> , 944 A.2d 1088 (D.C. 2008)	20, 21
<i>Jennings v. AC Hydraulic A/S</i> , 383 F.3d 546 (7th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Lawson v. Simmons Sporting Goods, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 16-83, 2018 WL 2710708 (Ark. Ct. App. Jun. 6, 2018)	16

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Matus v. Premium Nutraceuticals, LLC</i> , 715 Fed. Appx. 662 (9th Cir. 2018)	16
<i>Menken v. Emm</i> , 503 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Moki Mac River Expeditions v. Drugg</i> , 221 S.W.3d 569 (Tex. 2007).....	15
<i>Myers v. Casino Queen</i> , 689 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>NexLearn, LLC v. Allen Interactions, Inc.</i> , 859 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Nowak v. Tak How Investments, Ltd.</i> , 94 F.3d 708 (1st Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1155 (1997)	14
<i>O'Connor v. Sandy Lane Hotel Co.</i> , 496 F.3d 312 (3d Cir. 2007).....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Oldfield v. Pueblo De Bahia Lora, S.A.</i> , 558 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1878).....	3
<i>Robinson v. Harley-Davidson Motor Co.</i> , 316 P.3d 287 (Or. 2013)	14
<i>Ross v. First Savings Bank</i> , 675 N.W.2d 812 (Iowa 2004).....	22
<i>Shoppers Food Warehouse v. Moreno</i> , 746 A.2d 320 (D.C.), cert. denied, 530 U.S. 1270 (2000)	15
<i>Shute v. Carnival Cruise Lines</i> , 783 P.2d 78 (Wash. 1989)	13
<i>Shute v. Carnival Cruise Lines</i> , 897 F.2d 377 (9th Cir. 1990), rev'd on other grounds, 499 U.S. 585 (1991)	13
<i>SPV Osus Ltd. v. UBS AG</i> , 882 F.3d 333 (2d Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Tatro v. Manor Care, Inc.</i> , 625 N.E.2d 549 (Mass. 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Toys 'R' Us, Inc. v. Step Two, S.A.</i> , 318 F.3d 446 (3d Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>uBID, Inc. v. GoDaddy Group, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 421 (7th Cir. 2010)	14

VI

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014)	2, 4, 25, 26
<i>Williams v. Yamaha Motor Co.</i> , 851 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	24
<i>Worthy v. Cyberworks Technologies, Inc.</i> , 835 So. 2d 972 (Ala. 2002)	20, 21
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1	2, 3, 28
28 U.S.C. 1257(a)	1
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A, § 2	6
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A, § 6(7).....	7
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 223A, § 3	9, 10
Miscellaneous:	
William L. Prosser, <i>The Law of Torts</i> (4th ed. 1971)	14
